
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

1

Contact Officer:
Sharon Thomas 01352 702324
sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Clive Carver (Chairman)

Councillors: Haydn Bateman, Sean Bibby, Geoff Collett, Mared Eastwood, 
Patrick Heesom, Richard Jones, Richard Lloyd, Kevin Rush, Paul Shotton, 
Andy Williams and Arnold Woolley

4 March 2022

Dear Sir/Madam

NOTICE OF REMOTE MEETING
CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 10TH MARCH, 2022 at 10.00 AM

Yours faithfully

Steven Goodrum
Democratic Services Manager

Please note: This will be a remote meeting and ‘attendance’ will be restricted to 
Committee Members and those Members of Council who have asked the Head of 
Democratic Services for an invitation.  Such attendees may only speak at the Chair’s 
discretion.

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website.  A recording of the 
meeting will also be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic 
Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


2

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 12)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 

on 10 February 2022.

4 CONSULTATION ON THE DRAFT FLINTSHIRE WELL-BEING 
ASSESSMENT 2022 (Pages 13 - 66)

Report of Chief Officer (Social Services), Chief Executive - Deputy Leader of 
the Council (Partnerships) and Cabinet Member for Social Services

Purpose: To consult the Local Authority’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, as a statutory consultee, on the draft Flintshire 
Well-being Assessment 2022.

Pleas
[...]
public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


This page is intentionally left blank



CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
10 FEBRUARY 2022

Minutes of the meeting of Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
of Flintshire County Council held remotely on Thursday, 10 February 2022

PRESENT: Councillor Clive Carver (Chairman)
Councillors: Haydn Bateman, Sean Bibby, Geoff Collett, Mared Eastwood, 
Patrick Heesom, Richard Jones, Richard Lloyd, Kevin Rush, Paul Shotton, 
Andy Williams and Arnold Woolley

APOLOGY: Councillor Billy Mullin - Deputy Leader (Governance) and Cabinet 
Member for Corporate Management and Assets

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Ian Roberts - Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Education, Councillor Paul Johnson - Cabinet Member for Finance, Social Value 
& Procurement, Chief Executive, Chief Officer (Governance), Corporate Finance 
Manager and Strategic Finance Managers

Chief Officer, Social Services and Social Value Development Officer (for minute 
number 80)
Customer Contact Service Manager (for minute number 81)
Strategic Performance Advisor (for minute number 82)

IN ATTENDANCE: Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and Democratic Services 
Officer

76. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

77. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2022 were approved, as 
moved and seconded by Councillors Paul Shotton and Kevin Rush.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record.

78. ACTION TRACKING

The Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator presented an update on actions arising 
from previous meetings which were all completed or on track.  Members of the 
Committee had been provided with a copy of the letter to the Health Board 
outlining the Committee’s concerns about debt levels and the response would be 
shared when received.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



The recommendation was moved by Councillor Arnold Woolley and 
seconded by Councillor Andy Williams.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes the progress which has been made.

79. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

In presenting the updated forward work programme for consideration, the 
Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator advised that the Employment and Workforce 
quarterly update had been scheduled for the June meeting.

The recommendations were moved by Councillor Arnold Woolley and 
seconded by Councillor Haydn Bateman.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be noted; and

(b) That the Overview & Scrutiny Facilitators, in consultation with the 
Committee Chairman, be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme 
between meetings, as the need arises.

80. SOCIAL VALUE

As Cabinet Member for Finance, Social Value and Procurement, Councillor 
Paul Johnson introduced a report on the Council’s social value programme 
designed to achieve social, environmental, economic and cultural added value 
outcomes through procurement activities.  He commended the positive outcomes 
during 2021 which had resulted in significant contributions to the local economy 
and communities in Flintshire, and he spoke about the aim to further embed social 
value within the organisation through the work of the social value team.

The Chief Officer (Social Services) said that the Council’s track record on 
delivering social value was widely recognised.  He introduced Olivia Hughes, the 
Social Value Development Officer, who gave a presentation on the risks, 
challenges and opportunities within the social value programme, comprising:

 Definition of social value
 Key performance indicators
 Case studies
 Key challenges
 Overcoming challenges
 Recommendations for Overview & Scrutiny

The presentation highlighted the range of outcomes to date for local 
communities, apprenticeships and economic growth through procurement activity 
linked to social value.  Amongst the key challenges, there was a need to increase 

Page 6



resources to meet future demand and support the long-term sustainability of the 
programme.

In thanking the officer for her presentation, Councillor Paul Shotton 
commended the achievements on social value and was provided with more detail 
on engagement with volunteers.

Whilst welcoming the report, Councillor Richard Jones questioned the 
continued focus on supporting contracts when the corporate target had been 
exceeded, at the expense of other areas of the programme.

The Chief Officer explained that the initial ambitious approach to embed 
social value within Council activities had been reviewed to prioritise work and 
maximise resources within the small team to achieve the right outcomes across 
the programme.

The Social Value Development Officer spoke about the impact of 
temporary additional resources allocated during 2021, which demonstrated what 
could be achieved with increased capacity.  In response to further questions, she 
provided clarification on the establishment of specific core requirements within 
each contract and the scoring of contracts based on best value and social value 
opportunities.

The Chief Executive referred to the potential to further improve outcomes 
by reviewing the level of resources and exploring social value opportunities within 
lower value contracts.

The recommendations, which were amended to reflect the debate, were 
moved and seconded by Councillors Paul Shotton and Richard Lloyd.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee notes the performance of the social value programme 
to date; and

(b) That the Committee supports the proposal around performance reporting 
to secure an achievable social value work programme for 2022/23, given 
available resources, as outlined within the report.

81. PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES (PSOW) ANNUAL LETTER 
2020-21 AND COMPLAINTS AGAINST FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
DURING THE FIRST HALF OF 2021-22

The Chief Officer (Governance) introduced the report to share the Public 
Services Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW) Annual Letter which summarised the 
Council’s performance on complaints investigated during 2019-20.  The 
[...]
 forward to complete schemes in 2022/23.  No 
additional allocations were identified and a saving of £0.386m was reported on 
Disabled Facilities Grants.  The overall funding position at month 9 indicated a 
revised projected surplus in the Capital Programme of £4.904m which was an 
increase of £0.757k from the last quarter.  Indicative Provisional Local 
Government Settlement figures reflected an estimated funding increase of 
£0.786m over the approved three year period when compared with the Capital 

Page 10



Programme approved in December, resulting in a deficit of £0.081m in next year’s 
Programme.  It was also confirmed that Flintshire would receive £3.1m of 
additional grant funding from WG to support the Capital Programme.

Councillor Richard Lloyd queried the rationale of the breakdown of areas 
shown in Table 6 on investment in county towns.  The Chief Executive explained 
that the areas had been previously changed and agreed by Members to report on 
levels of investment across broad geographical areas of the Council.

The recommendations were moved by Councillor Paul Shotton and 
seconded by Councillor Richard Jones.

RESOLVED:

(a) That having considered the Revenue Budget Monitoring 2021/22 (Month 9) 
report, the Committee confirms that there are no specific matters to be 
raised with Cabinet; and

(b) That having considered the Capital Programme Monitoring 2021/22 (Month 
9) report, the Committee confirms that there are no specific matters to be 
raised with Cabinet.

84. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

None.

(The meeting started at 10am and ended at 11.40am)

…………………………
Chairman

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting Thursday, 10th March 2022

Report Subject Consultation on the draft Flintshire Well-being 
Assessment 2022

Cabinet Member Deputy Leader of the Council (Partnerships) and Cabinet 
Member for Social Services

Report Author Chief Executive;
Chief Officer, Social Services

Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 requires specific public 
bodies to work together under a Public Services Board (PSB) to improve local 
economic, social, environmental and cultural well-being. 

Responsibilities of PSBs include periodically preparing and publishing an 
assessment of local well-being. This Local Well-being Assessment informs well-
being objectives that are contained within a local Well-being Plan, which the PSB 
is also required to prepare and publish. 

Prior to publishing its Local Well-being Assessment the PSB is required to consult 
a number of statutory consultees, including the Local Authority Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 

Flintshire PSBs draft assessment of local well-being is presented at Appendix A for 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s consideration and feedback. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee consider the 
report and provide feedback on the draft Flintshire Well-being Assessment.

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE DRAFT LOCAL WELL-BEING ASSESSMENT 

1.01 The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 places a well-
being duty on designated public bodies. This requires them to act jointly 
under a Public Services Board (PSB) to improve local economic, social, 
environmental and cultural well-being and thus support the achievement of 
the seven well-being goals for Wales.  

1.02 The statutory members of a PSB are the Local Authority, Local Health 
Board, Fire and Rescue Authority and Natural Resources Wales. In 
Flintshire these services are joined by invited participants that include 
North Wales Police, Glyndwr University, Flintshire Local Voluntary Council 
and Public Health Wales, amongst others. 

1.03 A PSB is required to periodically prepare and publish an assessment of 
local well-being. The assessment should be published no later than a year 
before the PSB publishes its local Well-being Plan, which in practice 
requires the assessment to be published within the 12 months preceding 
each ordinary local government election. 

Flintshire PSBs first Well-being Assessment was published in 2017 and 
the next is due to be published before 5th May 2022. 

1.04 Prior to publishing a Well-being Assessment a PSB is required to provide a 
draft of its Assessment to a number of statutory consultees as part of a 
consultation exercise, this includes the Local Authority’s Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee.  

Flintshire PSB’s draft Well-being Assessment can be found at Appendix A 
for the Overview and Scrutiny Committees consideration and feedback.

1.05 The draft Well-being Assessment has been produced in accordance with 
statutory guidance (Shared Purpose: Shared Future – Collective role 
(public services boards)). As such, it looks to assess and analyse the state 
of local well-being across four pillars: economic, social, environment and 
cultural well-being. 

The assessment also: 
 Draws on a number of other reviews and assessments, such as the 

Population Needs Assessment;
 Assesses and analyses the state of well-being within specific 

communities and for the area of Flintshire as a whole;
 Considers the well-being of local people/groups;
 Reflects on predictions of future trends; and
 Aims to identify interconnections and root causes affecting local 

well-being. 

1.06 The Local Well-being Assessment will inform a new Local Well-being Plan 
which contains two main elements: 1) the local well-being objectives and 
2) the steps the PSB proposes to take to fulfil the local well-being 
objectives. 

Page 14



The Local Well-being Plan will be produced and published in 2022/23.

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 There are no resource implications to raise at this stage. 

3.00 IMPACT ASSESSMENT AND RISK MANAGEMENT 

3.01 The Well-being Assessment is an assessment of local well-being and will 
be used to inform the PSBs well-being objectives and Well-being Plan for 
2023-2028. As such there are no impacts to be assessment at this stage 
and therefore an integrated impact assessment (IIA) has not been 
completed. An IIA will be completed for the subsequent new Well-being 
Plan, which will be produced and published in 2022/23. 

4.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED/CARRIED OUT

4.01 The statutory guidance (Shared Purpose: Shared Future) in relation to 
PSBs outlines the requirements for consultation on Well-being 
Assessments. 

The guidance states that prior to publishing their Well-being Assessment 
PSBs should consult a number of listed statutory consultees, providing 
them with a draft copy of the Well-being Assessment. 

Consultation on the draft Well-being Assessment was launched on 21st 
February and will run to 20th March 2022. Statutory consultees have been 
provided with copies of the draft Well-being Assessment.  

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 Appendix A – DRAFT An Assessment of Well-being in Flintshire

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 Well-being of future generations: public services board guidance (Shared 
Purpose: Shared Future): 
https://gov.wales/well-being-future-generations-public-services-boards-
guidance 

6.02 Consultation on the Draft Local Well-being Assessment and link to the 
online feedback survey: 
https://www.flintshire.gov.uk/en/Resident/Council-and-
Democracy/Consultation-on-the-Draft-Local-Well-being-Assessment.aspx

Page 15

https://gov.wales/well-being-future-generations-public-services-boards-guidance
https://gov.wales/well-being-future-generations-public-services-boards-guidance
https://www.flintshire.gov.uk/en/Resident/Council-and-Democracy/Consultation-on-the-Draft-Local-Well-being-Assessment.aspx
https://www.flintshire.gov.uk/en/Resident/Council-and-Democracy/Consultation-on-the-Draft-Local-Well-being-Assessment.aspx


7.00 CONTACT OFFICER DETAILS

7.01 Contact Officer: Kelly Oldham-Jones – Strategic Executive Officer
Telephone No.: 01352 702143
E-mail: kelly.oldham-jones@flintshire.gov.uk

8.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

Public Services Board (PSB)
The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 established 
statutory PSB’s which replaces the voluntary Local Service Boards in each 
local authority area. The role of the Board is to:

 Assess the state of economic, social, environmental and cultural 
well-being in its area

 Set objectives that are designed to maximise the PSB’s contribution 
to the well-being goals

Each PSB must prepare and publish a plan setting out its objectives and 
the steps it will take to meet them. This is called a Local Well-being Plan. It 
must state:

 Why the PSB feels their objectives will contribute within their local 
area to achieving the well-being goals

 How it has had regard to the assessment of Local Well-being in 
setting its objectives and steps to take

Shared Purpose: Shared Future
This statutory guidance is to enable the public bodies that are subject to the 
Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 to respond positively to 
the duties which they now have under this legislation

Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015
The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act requires public bodies 
in Wales to think about the long-term impact of their decisions, to work 
better with people, communities and each other, and to prevent persistent 
problems such as poverty, health inequalities and climate change.

Page 16



An assessment of well-being in Flintshire. 1 

This document is available in Welsh - Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
 
 

AN ASSESSMENT OF 
WELL-BEING IN FLINTSHIRE 
 

JANUARY 2022 
 
 
 

 
  

Page 17



An assessment of well-being in Flintshire. 2 

Introduction  
 

In Wales we have a law that requires public bodies to work together to improve our 
environment, economy, society, and culture. This requires consideration of the long-term 
impact of decisions: for people and the planet, now and in the future. This is called the Well-
being of Future Generations Act (referred to as ‘the Act’ in this document). 
 
The Act puts in place seven connected well-being goals for Wales (which can be seen in 
Figures 1 and 2 below).  
 
Figure 1. Well-being goals 

 
 
Figure 2. Descriptions of the well-being goals 

 
Source for Figures 1 and 2: Welsh Government (2020d)  

Page 18



An assessment of well-being in Flintshire. 3 

This is about ensuring that future generations have at least the same quality of life as we do 
now.  
 
The Act provides for better decision-making by setting five ways of working: 

 Long-term: Take account of the long-term 

 Prevention: Help to prevent problems occurring or getting worse 

 Integration: Take an integrated approach 

 Collaboration: Take a collaborative approach 

 Involvement: Consider and involve people of all ages and diversity 
 
There are several public bodies who are subject to the Act, including Welsh Ministers, local 
authorities, local health boards, national park authorities, fire and rescue services, National 
Museum of Wales. 
 
In addition, the Act also puts a duty on specified public bodies to act jointly to improve the 
economic, social, environmental, and cultural well-being of their area via public services 
boards. 
 
Each public services board must assess the state of well-being in their area – a well-being 
assessment. This well-being assessment is then used as a basis to develop the area’s well-
being plan. 
 
In undertaking this well-being assessment we have taken a mixed-methods and analytical 
approach, which has involved: 
 

 Primary research. 
This is research that we have done ourselves for the purposes of the well-being 
assessment. This has included hosting physical spaces to hear community voices. 

 Secondary research. 
This is research that has been undertaken for other purposes and that has been used 
to help inform the well-being assessment. This includes a range of published and 
unpublished resources (reports, papers, qu
[...]
ell-being planning stage of our work, the 
priorities and action may well differ. 
 

We recognise that this well-being assessment is a line in the sand of where we are now, in 
January 2022. Our intention as both a Public Services Board and an active member of the 
North Wales Research and Insight Partnership, with the support of the Co-production 
Network for Wales, is that our understanding of well-being in Flintshire through data, 
analysis, and involvement is both iterative and innovative. 

 

Where we are now and where we are heading 
The megatrends and drivers that are likely to shape Flintshire’s future 
 
A key aspect of our assessment is to understand the big trends and drivers that are likely to 
shape Flintshire’s future, and to provide insight into how we can best prepare for the future. 
Welsh Government, in their 2021 Future Trends Report, have identified four megatrends 
which are most likely to pose risks or opportunities for Wales. These are:  
 

 People and population 

 Planetary health and limits 

 Inequalities 

 Technology 
 
Given the contribution that the public services make to the well-being goals, Welsh 
Government have also identified two public service drivers that are important to consider: 
 

 Public finances 

 Public sector demand and digital 
 
Figure 3, on the following page, shows these 6 trends and the drivers that sit within them.  
 
  

Page 27

https://www.flintshire.gov.uk/en/PDFFiles/Policy-and-Performance/PSB/A-Well-being-Plan-for-Flintshire.pdf


An assessment of well-being in Flintshire. 12 

Figure 3. Future trends and drivers 
 

 
Source: Welsh Government (2021a) 
 
These megatrends and drivers will manifest themselves in different ways, in different 
communities, across different geographies, and across the well-being goals. They have been 
used as a frame for our assessment. It is important to note that whilst these are the 
megatrends and drivers that have been identified, they are not the only things that are 
important to assess in Flintshire.  
 
The Government Office for Science (2017) has identified four stages to embedding long-term 
strategic thinking in the planning and strategy process. They are: 
 

 Gathering intelligence about the future 

 Exploring the dynamics of change 

 Describing what the future might be like 

 Developing and testing policy and strategy 
 
The first stage (gathering intelligence about the future) is this well-being assessment. For us, 
the other stages best sit within the well-being planning phase. We intend to use the tools on 
offer to have evidence-informed conversations about what the dynamics of change are and 
what the future might look like. This will be a co-produced with our communities and our 
partners. 
 
 
 

Page 28



An assessment of well-being in Flintshire. 13 

Section 3: An assessment of well-being in Flintshire 
 
In providing a picture of what well-being in Flintshire looks and feels like now, we have been 
guided by what data is available. Appendices A-C provide an overview of this, together with 
our reflections on limitations and opportunities with data, which can be found in Appendix E. 
 
In terms of the Act, there are four pillars of well-being – society, environment, culture, and 
economy. These are intertwined, they are not separate. Sustainability is a paradigm for 
thinking about the future in which these four pillars are balanced in the pursuit of an 
improved quality of life. In this section, we have included data, analysis, and discussion under 
each of the four well-being pillars. This is one of the challenges of presenting data and 
analysis about interconnected topics. We have tried to overcome this in the discussion that 
follows. 
 

Society 
 
People and population 
To help illustrate in broad terms the people and population of Flintshire we have utilised the 
‘Flintshire as a village of 100 people’ concept. This has been developed as part of the North 
Wales Population Needs Assessment (North 
[...]
29



An assessment of well-being in Flintshire. 14 

amount of ill-health with more chronic conditions and multi-morbidities. Demand for health 
and social care will therefore increase, at a time where there are fewer people of working age 
to fund these services.  
 
Unpaid care, which is disproportionately taken up by women, may become more important if 
adaptations to current services cannot be provided and subsequent social and economic 
problems might arise from this. The success of the economy will become increasingly tied to 
the ability of older workers being able to continue to work for longer.  
 
Other trends, such as the adoption of new technologies in work, may facilitate longer working 
lives. Housing needs will also change as the population ages, with an increased need for 
housing that can adapt to people’s changing needs as they age.  
 
 
 

Page 30



An assessment of well-being in Flintshire. 15 

Figure 4 
Flintshire as a village of 100 people 
 

FLINTSHIRE AS A VILLAGE OF 100 PEOPLE

our population

A
g

e

Ethnicity Language

wider determinants of health

Loneliness 

Unemployment 

Sense of community

Child poverty

lifestyle behaviours

Physically active 

H
e

a
lt

h
y

 w
e

ig
h

t

N
u

tr
it

io
n

AlcoholSmoking

health and wellbeing

Good health

Service use

In 2019, our resident population in Flintshire was 156,100. In our village of 

100, each person represents 1,561 people.

21 people are 
aged 65 years +

19 people are aged 
between 0-15 years

The number of people 
aged over 65 years is 
expected to increase 
over the next 20 years

13 people aged 
65 years + live 
alone

2 People are from a 
minority ethnic group

23 Speak Welsh

81 Adults are in 
good health

60 Older people 
are in good 
health

5 Adults receive a 
service from social care

Of whom, 4 are 
aged over 65 years

7 Adults are unable to manage 
at least one self-care activity

19 are living 
in poverty

56 Adults feel part of 
their community

17 Adults feel 

[...]
d the University’s 
Civic Mission.  
 
The collaborative partnership model enables best utilisation of everyone’s assets for a 
common good and be useful in the work everyone does.  
 
Importantly within this, it will be an opportunity to build on the existing regional approaches 
to systems thinking, leadership and collaboration that the University have been supporting – 
to think and act more broadly and work in a whole system way.  
 
The North Wales Research and Insight Partnership therefore brings together data, insight, 
and engagement work, maximising and connecting resources and expertise. It has been 
driven by the statutory requirement for Public Services Boards to deliver well-being 
assessments and well-being plans as part of the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 
2015.  
 
The vision  
To collaboratively shape the North Wales we want to live in now and in the future by using 
evidence, insight, engagement and involvement to understand the challenges and 
opportunities, and co-produce approaches to address and harness them locally and 
regionally.  
 
Mission and principles  
Co-create an innovative North Wales Research and Insight Partnership that embodies new 
ways of working to:  
 

 Integrate our approaches, evidence, and resources across all ‘systems’ working 
together to understand the challenges and opportunities at a local and regional level  

 Involve and work alongside our communities engaging all groups in two-way 
meaningful and co-produced approaches to achieving our well-being goals  

 Meet the needs of the current and future generations by taking a long-term, 
preventative approach  

Page 59



An assessment of well-being in Flintshire. 44 

 Focus on understanding root causes of key challenges and how these are 
interconnected to inform our approach to tackling them  

 Develop leaders’ ability to be evidence and insight informed  
 
What will the partnership do?  
The Partnership will support and enable using evidence and 
[...]
ourhood 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Source: Victoria State Government 
 
 
 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Consultation on the draft Flintshire Well-being Assessment 2022
	Enc. 1 - Draft Assessment of Well-being in Flintshire




Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
10 MARCH 2022

Minutes of the meeting of Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
of Flintshire County Council held remotely on Thursday, 10 March 2022

PRESENT: Councillor Clive Carver (Chairman)
Councillors: Haydn Bateman, Sean Bibby, Geoff Collett, Mared Eastwood, 
Patrick Heesom, Richard Lloyd, Kevin Rush, Paul Shotton and Arnold Woolley

APOLOGY: Councillors: Richard Jones and Andy Williams

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Paul Johnson, Cabinet Member for Finance, Social 
Value & Procurement and Councillor Billy Mullin, Deputy Leader of the Council 
(Governance) & Cabinet Member for Corporate Management & Assets

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Ian Roberts, Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Education; Councillor Christine Jones, Deputy Leader of the Council 
(Partnerships) and Cabinet Member for Social Services, Chief Executive, Chief 
Officer (Governance) and Strategic Executive Officer 

IN ATTENDANCE: Democratic Services Manager and Overview & Scrutiny 
Facilitator 

85. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

Councillor Paul Shotton declared a personal interest in Agenda item 4 – 
Consultation on the Draft Flintshire Well-being Assessment 2022, as a Member 
of the North Wales Fire Authority.

86. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2022 were approved, as 
moved and seconded by Councillors Arnold Woolley and Paul Shotton.  

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record.

87. CONSULTATION ON THE DRAFT FLINTSHIRE WELL-BEING ASSESSMENT 
2022

The Chief Executive and Strategic Executive Officer jointly presented the 
draft Flintshire Well-being Assessment 2022.  The Well-being of Future 
Generations (Wales) Act 2015 requires specific public bodies to work together 
under a Public Services Board (PSB) to improve local economic, social, 
environmental and cultural well-being.  Responsibilities of PSBs include 
periodically preparing and publishing an assessment of local well-being and prior 
to publishing its Local Well-being Assessment the PSB is required to consult a 
number of statutory consultees, including the Local Authority Overview and 



Scrutiny Committee.  The draft Flintshire Well-being Assessment 2022 was 
attached at Appendix A of the report for consideration and feedback.

The draft Well-being Assessment had been produced in accordance with 
statutory guidance and as such, looked to assess and analyse the state of local 
well-being across four pillars and the assessment also:-

 Drew on a number of other reviews and assessments, such as the 
Population Needs Assessment;

 Assessed and analysed the state of well-being within specific 
communities and for the area of Flintshire as a whole;

 Considered the well-being of local people/groups;
 Reflected on predictions of future trends; and
 Aimed to identify interconnections and root causes affecting local well-

being.

The Strategic Executive Officer reported that an on-line survey was 
available on the Council’s website in order to capture any additional views before 
the final Well-being Assessment was published before 5th May, 2022.

Councillor Paul Shotton welcomed the report and commented on the well-
being assessment being wide ranging.  He commented on his role as a Member 
of the North Wales Fire Authority and outlined the work undertaken to provide 
assistance to the elderly population and the prevention work to support the 
student population.  He said that he had recently read a report from the 
Commissioner for Children which outlined concerns around Adverse Childhood 
Experiences and asked how the number of children with adverse experiences 
were identified in Flintshire.  

The Strategic Executive Officer responded Adverse Childhood Experiences 
statistics were provided within the report but they were on an all Wales basis as 
opposed to localised data.  There were a broad range of factors that could impact 
a child’s development and the well-being assessment takes these into account 
alongside community impacts, such as, poverty, discrimination and quality of 
housing.  She agreed to liaise with colleagues and provide details of the number 
of children in Flintshire with Adverse Childhood Experiences to the Committee 
following the meeting. 

The Leader of the Council commented that everybody would have 
experienced an Adverse Childhood Experience, such as, the loss of a parent and 
parental divorce.  The term Adverse Childhood Experiences relates to a child 
who has had a number of adverse experiences and the impact it has on them.  
The Deputy Leader of the Council (Partnerships) and Cabinet Member for Social 
Services reported on the Early Help Hub which had been set up in Flintshire a 
number of years ago to assist children and families dealing with Adverse 
Childhood Experiences.  This hub had made a significant difference to those 
families over the years.     

Councillor Arnold Woolley sought clarification on the impact assessment 
and risk management paragraph of the report where he felt there was a typo.  He 
commented on the use of ‘Flintshire as a village of 100 people’ concept which he 
felt was an adequate starting point but feared it had its limitations.  He also 



commented on housing issues and whether people owned their own home, lived 
in Council housing or rented accommodation had a significant impact to their 
lives and commented on the problems faced within the rented sector around 
finance and evictions.  He also commented on the significant issue of drugs 
which affected communities and had an impact on children and welcomed North 
Wales Police visiting schools to discuss this issue with children.  He said that he 
had a number of comments to make on the Well-being Assessment document 
and would send these to the Strategic Executive Officer following the meeting.  

A number of Members spoke in support of the use of ‘Flintshire as a 
village of 100 people’ concept and how easily readable the Well-being 
Assessment was.  Councillor Paul Johnson said that he hoped the Well-being 
Assessment would be widely circulated and referred to often in the future as it 
was the core of what the Council does.   

The Facilitator drew the Committees attention to the recommendation of the 
report which asked the Committee to provide feedback.  She suggested that the 
Committee may want to consider amending the recommendation to reflect 
comments made by Members that it supports the draft Flintshire Well-being 
Assessment, as presented at Appendix A.

The recommendation, which was amended to reflect the debate, was 
moved and seconded by Councillors Paul Shotton and Richard Lloyd.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee support the draft Flintshire Well-being Assessment as 
presented.

88. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press in attendance.  

(The meeting started at 10am and ended at 10.33am)

Chairman


